
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR 

ADAMS COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO 

 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT TWO TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN  

ADAMS COUNTY AND ELLIOTT AUTO SUPPLY, INC., D.B.A. FACTORY MOTOR 

PARTS FOR ONSITE AUTO PARTS AND GENERAL AUTOMOTIVE LUBRICANT 

SERVICES 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners approved an agreement in 2017, for Onsite Auto 

Parts and General Automotive Lubricants with Elliott Auto Supply, Inc., d.b.a. Factory Motor 

Parts; and,  

 

WHEREAS, the Facilities and Fleet Management Department wishes to renew the agreement with 

Elliott Auto Supply, Inc., d.b.a. Factory Motor Parts for one additional year; and, 

 

WHEREAS, Elliott Auto Supply, Inc., d.b.a. Factory Motor Parts has agreed to provide the Onsite 

Auto Parts and General Automotive Lubricants in accordance with the original fee schedule, with 

an increase of 3.5% to the labor costs for a total amount not to exceed $881,750.   

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners, County of 

Adams, State of Colorado, that Amendment Two with Elliott Auto Supply, Inc., d.b.a. Factory 

Motor Parts, for Onsite Auto Parts and General Automotive Lubricants is hereby approved. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chair is hereby authorized to sign Amendment Two  with 

Elliott Auto Supply, Inc., d.b.a. Factory Motor Parts on behalf of Adams County, after negotiation 

and approval as to form is completed by the County Attorney's Office. 


